Nose and Throat (ENT) clinic of Federal University Teaching Hospital, Owerri, Nigeria between January and June 2023. There were 
age and sex matched controls drawn from symptomless children attending Kindergarten, Nursery and Primary School sections of the 
nearby Alvan Ikoku Federal College of Education, Owerri, Nigeria.

Both groups comprised one hundred and thirty-four (134) children each, with a male to female ratio of 1.23:1. The test group mean 
adenoidal-nasopharyngeal ratio (ANR) was 0.75 (S.D ± 0.13). Majority of the symptomatic children had Sade grade III adenoidal 
hypertrophy (58.2%) while 41.8% had grade II. The prevalence of abnormal tympanograms was 52.9% in the test group and 33.5%